
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 29th January, 2015 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 

Councillor White (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Parnell 
 

 Contacts 
 Ed Grimshaw 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the halth 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be 
invited to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme. 

• To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

• To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other major 
health consultation exercises. 

• Liaise with the Southampton LINk and 
its successor body “Healthwatch” and 
to respond to any matters brought to 
the attention of overvie
[...]
T FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
November 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 SOUTHAMPTON WHOLE SYSTEM WINTER PLAN AND EMERGENCY 
DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of the University Hospital Trust detailing the 
performance of the Emergency Department and the winter plan, attached.   
 
 
 



 

8 PROGRESS REPORT: PUBLIC AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROVISION TO 
SOUTHAMPTON GENERAL HOSPITAL REVIEW  
(Pages 27 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport, Highways and Parking providing updated information 
on actions taken in line with the recommendations set out in the Panel's inquiry into 
Public and Sustainable Transport Provision to Southampton General Hospital, 
attached.   
 

9 VASCULAR SERVICES UPDATE  
(Pages 43 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Interim Director of Commissioning (South) detailing an update on the 
provision of Vascular Services, attached.   
 

10 SOUTHAMPTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP COST IMPROVEMENT 
AND QUALITY REPORT  
(Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing the Cost Improvement 
Programme and quality report of the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group, 
attached.   
 

11 CARE ACT: UPDATE  
(Pages 63 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Director, People providing an update for the Panel on the Care Act and 
the consultation outline for the Care Act, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 21 January 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 
- 10 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Bogle, Claisse, Mintoff 
and Noon and Parnell 
 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Shields – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Chaloner – Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding  

 
21. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation Trust and that 
Councillor Noon worked for a care provider. 
 
 

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings held on 25th September and the 
30th October 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record with the following 
amendments. 
 
Minute number 19 be amended to detail the “Disclosure of Personal and Pecuniary 
Interests” declared at the meeting.  Minute to read: 
 

“The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the 
Council as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation 
Trust and Councillor Noon worked for a care provider.  
 
In addition the Panel noted that Councillor Smith was a parliamentary candidate 
for Southampton Itchen and had approached the CCG for additional information 
and noted that Councillor Baillie was a Council appointed member of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.”  
 

 
Minutes relating to the Bitterne Walk-in-Centre to be re numbered as Minute Number 20 
and that the wording for recommendation (ii) be changed and an additional 
recommendation (iii) be added.  Minute recommendations to read: 
 

“RESOLVED that the Panel: 
  

(i) noted that there were opportunities for improvement to the provision of 
community health care services that did not rely on the release of funding 
made available from the temporary closure of the Bitterne Walk-in-Centre;  

(ii) recommended that the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the Solent NHS Health Trust do not change the provision of services 
through the Bitterne Walk-in-Centre prior to a meaningful consultation with 
residents; and  

(iii) requested that due care should be taken to ensure that the practicalities 
of holding a meaningful consultation.” 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

 
- 11 - 

 

 
 

23. MINOR INJURIES UNIT  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of the Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group providing an update on the Minor Injuries unit (MIU). 
 
Penny Daniels, Paula Friend (Southampton Care UK) and Peter Horne (Southampton 
Clinical Commissioning Group) were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel noted that the MIU opened in August and the numbers of attendees had 
been steadily rising.  It was noted that arrangements had been put into place that 
allowed patients to transfer car parking charges to the Royal South Hants Hospital if 
they had paid to park at the General Hospital Emergency Department to enable them to 
go to the MIU, if they were directed there as a more appropriate care pathway, without 
additional expense.  In addition the Panel noted that the contract provision of the MIU 
was under constant review.  It was noted that as a response to the review and service 
demand the MIU now had the ability to X-ray children under the age of 2.   
 
The Panel was informed that a communications plan to advertise the MIU was in place 
incorporating GP surgeries and pharmacies.  The Panel was assured that pharmacies 
would have similar chaperonage arrangements to a GP’s surgery and would be able to 
direct patients correctly.  In addition it was noted that representatives of the MIU were 
working closely with the Emergency Department in order to ensure that patients were 
aware of the potential to receive treatment at an alternative venue.     
 
It was noted that data was being collected that would enable a thorough assessment of 
patient numbers and the care pathways that had lead them to attend.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would review data from Minor Injuries Unit at a future 
meeting.  
 

24. 2015/16 BUDGET: OUTLINE OF HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
PROPOSALS  
The Panel noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
detailing the 2015/2016 Budget proposals for the Portfolio. 
 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care was in 
attendance for this item.   
 
The Panel discussed the budgetary considerations set out in the report in regard to 
Learning Disability Residential Placements.  The Panel noted that the cost of residential 
care to the City was £1.5 million.  The Panel was informed that effort was being made 
to reduce the cost to the City by the provision of specialist care and the adaption of 
properties within the City.   
 
The Panel discussed the importance of providing suitable, long term accommodation 
that enabled those with care needs to live independently.  It was noted that the aim 
was, where possible, to provided houses with the care adaptions and specialist support 
within the City.  The Panel noted that the Council was reviewing a number of options to 
provide this accommodation, including working with housing associations.   

Page 2



 

 
- 12 - 

 

 
The Panel noted that the strategic review of rehabilitation and reablement services 
would now be considered by Cabinet in September 2015.  It was additionally noted that 
the review was revisiting how the proposed new customer engagement services or 
“front door” would be involved in the reablement programme. 
 
The Panel discussed the review of commissioning contracts to make further 
efficiencies.  The Panel noted that 41% of all respondents made suggestions for 
improving efficiency.  The Panel was assured of the importance of keeping members of 
the public informed of any changes and or potential effect of changes on their services.  
 
 

25. MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING HUB (MASH) - PROGRESS REPORT AND 
OUTLINE OF EARLY OUTCOMES  
The Panel considered the report of the Interim Head of Service, Children and Family 
Service providing a progress report for the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). 
 
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding was in attendance. 
 
The Panel noted that the Hub became live in April 2014 and that the early indications 
were that the system had bedded in well.  The Panel also noted that the City’s hub was 
the best performing multi-agency safeguarding hub in Hampshire.   
 
It was explained that the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Services had not been involved in 
the initial stages of the setting up of the MASH.  However, it was expected that as the 
system became more established additional agencies would be invited to participate.  
 
The Panel noted that there were still some minor technical issues in sharing data and 
that these were being addressed.  It was explained that the close proximity of 
colleagues from other services allowed effective sharing of expertise and information.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel will continue to monitor the progress of the Multi-Agency 
Hub and the item will return for consideration at a future meeting.  
 

26. OFSTED ACTION PLAN  
The Panel considered the report of the Interim Head of Service, Children and Families 
Service detailing the Children’s Services Action Plan. 
 
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding was in attendance.  
 
It was noted that the action plan was due to go live on 22nd December 2014.  The Panel 
discussed the need for clarity with the data sets as they would be produced against the 
action plan.     
 
The Panel noted that the Council had established a new scrutiny panel that would be 
revisiting the action plan to monitor performance against it. It was explained that the 
members of the new scrutiny panel would be given additional training to help them with 
the analysis of the data.   
 
 

Page 3



 

 
- 13 - 

 

27. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON FOUNDATION TRUST, WHOLE SYSTEM 
WINTER PLAN AND EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of the University Hospital 
Southampton Trust (UHS) detailing the winter plan and providing the opportunity to 
discuss the Trust’s Emergency Department performance. 
 
Fiona Dalton and Jane Hayward (UHS) were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
It was explained that the introduction of the Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) at the Royal South 
Hants hospital was beginning to have an effect on the figure of those attending the 
emergency department.  That the Trust continued to assess its working practices to 
enable quicker resolution for those attending and it was noted that additional funding 
had been received.  
 
The Panel expressed concern about the fragility of the service especially over a winter 
period and was informed that the winter response funding will allow the Trust to ensure 
that there was sufficient staffing.  The Panel was informed that the hospital continued to 
struggle to employ junior doctors to work in the emergency department but had the 
support of the consultants to ensure that staff coverage, especially over the weekends 
and evenings, remained constant.  
 
The Panel noted that the Winter Plan aimed to build in an operational resilience over 
the winter period by reviewing work flow systems and pinch points in the system and 
was being supported by some additional funding. 
 
The Panel noted that the discharge of patients from the emergency department with an 
appropriate care package continued to cause delay.  It was noted that the Trust had 
hired a private ambulance to help patients to return to either their homes or care homes 
as appropriate.  
 
In response to a question from a member of public the Panel discussed the mix of 
patients attending the Emergency Department that are in need of a psychiatric 
assessment.  It was explained that the Southern Health Trust and the UHS were 
working closely together but, that there had been recent changes to the method the 
Police used to direct patients had caused an increase in numbers. 
  
RESOLVED that the Trus
[...]
  Bluestar are already on system.  Unilink 
due on system August/September.  Negotiations 
with First suggest an October date but this is 
subject to further negotiation. 
 
Update: Unilink Information is now live on the 
system. First should be available in the first 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 
 
January 2015 
 

quarter of 2014  
 
First data will be going live on the system by the 
end of March 2015. The Council is working with 
Xelabus who have taken over the operation of 
bus service S1 this month to add them to the 
system. 

10 SCC, UHSFT, Southampton University, Unison, S-
LINkS-LINK and Bus Companies to work together to 
explore options for undertaking a survey to establish 
how patients and visitors are currently travelling to 
and from the general hospital and the results are 
used to inform future service planning and improve 
reliability. The results should also be reported back to 
HOSP and fed into the key local health documents: 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the Health 
and Well-being Strategy, the latter of which, 
following the Panel’s recent review, now is agreed to 
contain transport as a consideration.  

All Sept 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
January 
2015 

UHS are developing a new Travel Plan as the 
previous Travel Plan is no longer being used.  
The revised version is due to be submitted to 
SCC for review and approve in March 2014.  The 
timetable by OSMC needs to be amended to 
reflect this. 
 
Update: A survey of patients and staff which 
include information on how they travel is being 
undertaken during November 2013 
 
UHS have carried out their annual staff survey 
and will be submitting their revised travel plan 
by March 2015. The hospital “You Say” feedback 
form which is available in all departments across 
the hospital and on line. Comments received 
concerning transport are sent to the Travel Plan 
team to deal with and reply. 

11 Regardless of decisions taken by bus companies in 
relation to continuing, or otherwise, to run evening 
and weekend buses to the General Hospital, the Panel 
would like SCC to review the effects of the bus subsidy 
reductions on access to the general hospital six 

SCC Dec 2013 
 
 
 
 

This is due in December 2013. 
 
Update: A verbal update on service changes and 
their impact will be given at the meeting. 
 

P
a

g
e
 3

8



months after they come into effect. A report on the 
review should be provided to HOSP. 

January 
2015 
Completed 

Following withdrawal of Council support for 
evening bus service all those routes and 
journeys to the hospital have been taken on 
commercially by the bus operators. For this 
reason no review has been necessary. In 
addition from June 2014 First improved the 
frequency of services 3 and 12 daytimes and 
evenings which serve the general hospital.   The 
evening frequency enhancement on service 3 
has now reverted to its original frequency this 
month. Further changes this month have seen 
improvements to Saturday daytimes on service 
S1 which will operate all day. The UHS is pleased 
with the way the city council keeps them 
informed of changes to all bus services at the 
hospital. 

12 At a meeting in the 2013-14 municipal year, HOSP to 
consider the Patient Transport Service and other 
dedicated modes of patient transport in more detail 
in order to improve understanding of how the services 
are managed, publicised to patients and concerns 
with the current service. Commissioners and 
providers, including the voluntary sector, of the 
service to be invited. If recommendations are 
necessary to improve the service, they will be made at 
that meeting 

HOSP Sept 2013 
 
January 
2015 

Noted 
 
The chair of HOSP to schedule this review for a 
Panel meeting in June/July 2015. 

13 UHS to be asked to consider reviewing the zones used 
in relation to parking permits to consider areas where 
there are regular direct bus routes which fall outside 

UHS Oct 2013 
 
 

UHS zones were designed with available bus 
routes in mi
[...]
ption 4 - Establish a Southern Hampshire Vascular Network and move, on 
a phased basis, all major complex arterial vascular surgical procedures to 
Southampton. (Options for surgery following a TIA or stroke (such as 
carotid endarterectomy CEA) and major amputations will be considered at a 
later date following the successful implementation of the initial phases.) 

6. Three of the four HOSCs/HASCs did not consider the plans to be a substantial 
change, the exception being Portsmouth HOSC which did view the proposed 
change as substantial and therefore requiring formal consultation. 

7. Option 4, centralisation of vascular services at UHS, has not had the support of all 
parties, and there has been considerable media and public opposition in 
Portsmouth, as this model was perceived as potentially destabilising to PHT with 
unintended consequences not fully understood. In order to clarify the impact on 
individuals and organisations, work has commenced on developing a Business 
Case. 

8. A number of vascular reviews have signalled potential capacity issues in 
transferring the majority of vascular services to UHS. These issues will be worked 
through as part of the Business Case. During this period, close attention will be 
paid to the quality of service of both Trusts. 

9. As part of the programme management arrangements put in place to oversee this 
work, it was agreed to explore collaborative opportunities in parallel to undertaking 
the business impact analysis of the options identified. A critical first step towards 
collaboration was an externally facilitated clinical meeting involving the clinical 
teams from both UHS and PHT, which took place on 1st July 2014. At this meeting 
a clinical lead was elected from each trust and it was agreed that clinicians would 
form a joint Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) to develop areas of joint working 
between the clinical teams. 

10. At the time of writing, both Trusts are meeting key service outcome measures 
defined in the NSS for both elective AAA and CEA procedures although 
compliance with all NSS measures has not yet been fully achieved. Analysis has 
also identified that not all outcome data specified in the NSS is compiled by the 
Trusts; this will be included as a contractual obligation going forwards.  A detailed 
review of each element of the NSS has mapped current capability and 
performance. 

 Current Position 
11. In discussions, two possible models of care/strategic options have now been 

identified : 
• UHS and PHT to remain as two arterial centres, but to collaborate to provide a 

single clinical service where possible; it should be noted that the number of 
Page 44



complex vascular patients needed to be centralised is low. 
• Centralise vascular services at UHS – Move on a phased basis all major 

complex arterial vascular surgical procedures to Southampton (UHS) (Option 
4). 

12. A strategic evaluation of both options listed above is currently underway to assess 
impact in terms of suitability, feasibility and acceptability and as an aid for effective 
decision making. A first draft has been prepared. This demonstrates the areas 
requiring further detailed work before a final Business Case can be developed. It is 
hoped to produce a final Business Case in Spring 2015. 

13. NHS England (Wessex) has embraced this further opportunity to agree a model 
for implementation. There is renewed energy and transparency across the system 
and opportunities are emerging that should support both UHS and PHT as 
providers of optimized vascular care through collaborative working arrangements.  

14. The collaboration is being treated as a pilot whilst the impact assessment and Full 
Business Case is developed. The collaborative pilot has been approved to 
continue until 31st March 2015, but it is anticipated that the pilot will continue until 
a strategic decision has been made. 

15. An update was presented to the Wessex Senate in December 2014. The Senate 
agreed tha
[...]
Vascular Programme structure includes a Steering Group chaired by Dominic Hardy, 

Director of Commissioning Operations, with Accountable Officers from CCGs representing 
East and West Hampshire, and both UHS and PHT Chief Executives, as a minimum 
quorum. 

 
3. Implementation of sanctioned proposals will be overseen by the Vascular Implementation 

Board, which is chaired by Susan Davies Interim Director of Commissioning, with both UHS 
and PHT Medical Directors as a minimum quorum. The Board also has patient 
representation in the form of Healthwatch. 

 
4. The joint UHS/PHT Collaborative Pilot will report directly into the Vascular Implementation 

Board and the project team will ensure all plans are fully scrutinised. 

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW  AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

COST IMPROVEMENT AND QUALITY REPORT 
DATE OF DECISION: 29 JANUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION  

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey  Tel:  
 E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 
Director Name:  John Richards, Chief 

Executive, CCG 
Tel: 023 80296923 

 E-mail: John.Richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY None  
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an overview of the Cost Improvement Programme processes for 
University Hospitals Southampton Foundation Trust (UHSFT), Solent NHS Trust and 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust for 2015/16. Health Trusts, as other public 
sector organisations, have to make efficiencies and Cost Improvement Programmes 
are the approach used. Quality Impact Assessments are required and clear 
governance and accountability routes. The Clinical Commissioning Group, as 
commissioner of the services, also oversees the impact of the savings being made on 
patient safety and quality standards. The aim of this report is to set the context for 
Cost 
[...]
ety 
of different assessment skills would need to be covered in training for staff. However as this 
approach is already being implemented within Adult Social Care, training packages have 
already been considered and the majority of staff within Adult Social Care will already have 
the required skills to pursue this option.   
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Southampton Whole System Winter Plan And Emergency Department Performance
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Progress Report: Public And Sustainable Transport Provision To Southampton General Hospital Review
	Appendix 1

	9 Vascular Services Update
	Appendix 1

	10 Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group Cost Improvement and Quality Report
	Appendix 1

	11 Care Act: Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Bogle, Mintoff, Noon, Parnell and Painton 
 

Apologies: Councillors White and Claisse 
 

 
28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Claisse and it was noted that following receipt 
of the temporary resignation of Councillor White from the Panel, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Painton 
to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
 

29. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation Trust and that 
Councillor Noon worked for a care provider. 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27th November 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

31. SOUTHAMPTON WHOLE SYSTEM WINTER PLAN AND EMERGENCY 
DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of the University Hospital Trust 
detailing the performance of the Emergency Department and the winter plan. 
 
The Director of Transformation at the University Hospital Southampton Trust (UHS), 
Director, People (SCC) and Chief Officer of the Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel acknowledged that nationally the issue of performance against emergency 
department targets had received a substantial amount of press coverage recently.  It 
was explained to the Panel that the issue was a top priority for all of the local health 
providers and that a plan had been developed to help ensure an improvement in 
achievement against the targets.  
 
The Trust explained that December and January had been difficult months for the 
hospital with outbreaks of norovirus and a winter vomiting bug that had added a heavy 
strain on the efficiency of the Hospital overall, due to the need to quarantine areas off 
and undergo deep cleaning where incidents of the viruses had occurred. There had 
been additional pressure on the Emergency Department (ED) and performance had 
slipped away from the target.  There had been no incidents of ambulances queuing in 



 

 

- 15 - 
 

order to release patients into the ED.  The Panel noted that the local 111 telephone 
service had directed 4% of callers to the ED as opposed to a 6% national average.   
 
The Panel discussed the benefits of having a dedicated discharge suite at the Hospital 
and potentially another minor injuries unit onsite.  However, it was explained that the 
practice of having a dedicated suite for discharge had been investigated previously and 
proved impractical in the past with regard to both space and efficiency.  It was 
explained that a minor injuries unit on the same site, as well as the ED would potentially 
draw in additional clients and reduce the efficiency of the service.    
 
The Panel discussed the staffing levels of the department and understood that there 
was little or no issue with recruiting nurses and consultants to the ED and that the main 
difficulties related to recruitment of junior doctors.  Work continued to be undertaken to 
ensure a clear flow of patients through the Hospital in order to avoid peak arrival times 
to the ED.  It was noted that 92% of patients needed no further support when they were 
discharged from hospital.    
 
More complex discharge cases were assessed with an onsite social care team.  It was 
explained that the team looked to ensure that any discharge from hospital was both 
efficient and safe, making sure that the necessary support was in place.  The Panel 
were informed that it was the intention, where possible, to release patients back to their 
own homes and not into temporary care home where assessment would be made.  It 
was noted that the action plan looked to increase the speed of process to discharge 
patients with more complex needs efficiently and that this would resolve some of the 
issues relating to blockage. Progress on this is beginning to be seen. 
 
Overall the key issues that required continued focus were balancing the staff over peak 
times and enabling more weekend discharges alongside seven day working through the 
Better Care Plan, 
 
RESOLVED that forthcoming reports to Panel focus on specific topics relating to the 
Trust’s performance against the targets for Emergency Departments and in particular 
the report to the March meeting of the Panel should focus on aspects relating to the 
release of patients with complex needs, simple discharging and resolving staffing 
issues 
 
 

32. PROGRESS REPORT: PUBLIC AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROVISION TO 
SOUTHAMPTON GENERAL HOSPITAL REVIEW  

The Panel noted the report of the Head of Transport, Highways and Parking providing 
updated information on actions taken in line with the recommendations set out in the 
Panel's inquiry into Public and Sustainable Transport Provision to Southampton 
General Hospital. 
 
The Panel were informed that the University Hospital Southampton NHS trust (UHS) 
were reviewing Recommendation 10 of the Panel’s report: 

“SCC, UHSFT, Southampton University, Unison, S-LINkS-LINK and Bus 
Companies to work together to explore options for undertaking a survey to 
establish how patients and visitors are currently travelling to and from the 
general hospital and the results are used to inform future service planning and 
improve reliability. The results should also be reported back to HOSP and fed 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

into the key local health documents: the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and 
the Health and Well-being Strategy, the latter of which, following the Panel’s 
recent review, now is agreed to contain transport as a consideration.”  

The Panel noted that details would be returning to the Panel to a meeting early in the 
next municipal year.  
 
In regard to Recommendation 12 of the Panel’s report: 

“At a meeting in the 2013-14 municipal year, HOSP to consider the Patient 
Transport Service and other dedicated modes of patient transport in more detail 
in order to improve understanding of how the services are managed, publicised 
to patients and concerns with the current service. Commissioners and providers, 
including the voluntary sector, of the service to be invited. If recommendations 
are necessary to improve the service, they will be made at that meeting”  

The Panel noted that this was scheduled for the July meeting of the 2015-2016 
municipal year.  
 

33. VASCULAR SERVICES UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Interim Director of Commissioning (South) 
detailing an update on the provision of Vascular Services.  
 
With the consent of the Chair representatives of NHS England addressed the Panel.  
The Panel noted that consultation was being undertaken on two models set out in the 
report: 

 University Hospitals Southampton (UHS) and Portsmouth Hospital Trust (PHT) to 
remain as two arterial centres, but to collaborate to provide a single clinical service 
where possible; it should be noted that the number of complex vascular patients 
needed to be centralised was low. 

 Centralise vascular services at UHS – Move on a phased basis all major complex 
arterial vascular surgical procedures to Southampton (UHS) (Option 4). 

The Panel noted that this matter had been ongoing for a considerable period and 
sought clarification on the timescales involved in the new process. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel requested a detailed implementation strategy for the service 
including the timescales be brought to a future meeting.  
 

34. SOUTHAMPTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP COST IMPROVEMENT AND 
QUALITY REPORT  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing the 
Cost Improvement Programme and quality report of the Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
Representatives from the University Hospitals Southampton Foundation Trust (UHS), 
The Solent NHS Trust and the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(SCCCG) and the Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU) were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
An overview of the Cost Improvement Programmes (CIP) was given to the Panel 
seeking to explain how the individual trusts aimed to achieve their own savings targets. 



 

 

- 17 - 
 

It was explained that patient safety and quality standards were very high priorities for 
each of the trusts but, that it was expected that there would be cost efficiencies made.  
 
It was noted, for example, that providers were able to make a saving on medicines 
when the licences for specific drugs expired and enabled a re-negotiation of prices.    
The Panel was assured that any savings were balanced by the clinical risk to patients.  
It was stressed that the safety of a patient was the most important factor in determining 
whether a saving should be made.  
 
It was explained that each organisation would present a CIP to its own board to sign off 
any savings programmes.  The Panel noted that the introduction of the Better Care 
Plan would present a challenge to individual trust budgets as areas of overlap and 
duplication were identified.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel be presented with a report detailing the proposed savings 
and potential areas of overlap that would come with the role out of the Better Care Plan.   
 

35. CARE ACT: UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of Director, People providing an update for the Panel 
on the introduction of the Care Act.  
 
The Panel noted the progress made in updating the Council’s procedures in order to 
adhere to the requirements of the Act and was assured that the Council was on track to 
implement all of the changes required by April 2015.     
 
In response to a question from a member of public officers detailed the multi-agency 
processes used for assessment for patient and careers needs.   
 
RESOLVED that the item should be considered at future meeting of the Panel to review 
the progress of the implementation of the Acts requirements.   
 

 


